Public Document Pack

Scrutiny Panel A

Thursday, 28th November, 2013
at 6.00 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Burke
Councillor Lloyd
Councillor McEwing
Councillor Mintoff
Councillor Vinson
Councillor Claisse
Councillor L Harris

Contacts

Senior Democratic Support Officer
Natalie Noke

Tel: 023 8083 3950

Email: natalie.noke@southampton.gov.uk

Improvement Manager

Mark Pirnie

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirmie@southampton.gov.uk



PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of Scrutiny Panel A

The Overview and Scrutiny
Management Committee have
instructed Scrutiny Panel A to undertake
an inquiry into maintaining balanced
neighbourhoods through planning.

Purpose:

To review how effectively the City
Council’s Article 4 and HMOs
Supplementary Planning Document is
working.

To increase understanding of the
various Government proposals to relax
permitted development rights, including
those relating to extensions, office to
residential conversions and changing
retail use without consent, and to
consider if a local response should be
developed.

To consider the Council’s approach to
planning enforcement.

Southampton City Council’s
Priorities

Economic: Promoting
Southampton and attracting
investment; raising ambitions and
improving outcomes for children
and young people.

Social: Improving health and
keeping people safe; helping
individuals and communities to
work together and help
themselves.

Environmental: Encouraging
new house building and
improving existing homes;
making the city more attractive
and sustainable.

One Council: Developing an
engaged, skilled and motivated
workforce; implementing better
ways of working to manage
reduced budgets and increased
demand.

Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members of
the public may address the meeting about
any report on the agenda for the meeting
in which they have a relevant interest.

Smoking policy — the Council operates a
[...]
fluence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to
it. The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also
known as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an
annual basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later
and forward funding are unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR

To appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair to the Scrutiny Panel for this Municipal Year.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

4 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

5 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

6 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

7 REVIEW TERMS OF REFERENCE

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing draft terms of reference to be
approved, for the scrutiny review examining the contribution planning policy can make
to maintaining balanced neighbourhoods and the quality of life for their residents,
attached.



8 INTRODUCTION TO THE REVIEW

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive providing an introduction to the review for the
Panel to consider and use the information provided as evidence, attached.

WEDNESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES



Agenda ltem 7

DECISION-MAKER: SCRUTINY PANEL A
SUBJECT: REVIEW TERMS OF REFERENCE
DATE OF DECISION: 28" NOVEMBER 2013
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: | 023 8083 3886
E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Dawn Baxendale Tel: 1 023 8091 7713

E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

On 12" September 2013 the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC)
agreed the outline terms of reference for a scrutiny review examining the contribution
planning policy can make to maintaining balanced neighbourhoods and the quality of
life for their residents.

The OSMC asked Scrutiny Panel A to conduct the review and the outline terms of
reference were circulated to the Panel for comment in advance of this meeting.
Attached at Appendix 1 are the draft terms of reference reflecting the input from Panel
Members. The Panel are recommended to approve the draft terms of reference,
including the inquiry plan to enable the review to commence.

RECOMMENDATION:

(1) That the Panel discuss, amend and approve a final version of the
attached draft terms of reference allowing for sufficient flexibility and
the availability of suitable witnesses.

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To enable the Scrutiny Panel to commence the evidence gathering process.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. There are numerous options that could be included within the attached draft

terms of reference. The version attached reflects the feedback from both the
OSMC and members of Scrutiny Panel A.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. The OSMC agreed the outline terms of reference for a scrutiny review
examining the contribution planning policy can make to maintaining balanced
neighbourhoods and the quality of life for their residents on 12" September
2013.

4. The outline terms of reference were supplemented to include the potential
consultees and the timescales for the review. This document was circulated



to Scrutiny Panel A for comment. Feedback from the Panel was incorporated
into the draft terms of reference that is attached at Appendix 1.

5. Panel members are invited to discuss, amend and approve the draft terms of
reference. The approved plan will then provide the structure to the
subsequent meetings of this review allowing for flexibility and the availability
of suitable witnesses.

6. The draft outline project plan identifies that the review will be conducted over
6 meetings of the Scrutiny Panel. It is envisaged that each of the inquiry
meetings will last for approximately two hours.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue

7. Resources to support the scrutiny review will come from existing budgets.
Property/Other
8. N/A.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

9. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of
the Local Government Act 2000.

Other Legal Implications:

10. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
11. The outcome of the scrutiny review may contribute to the following priorities

within the Council Plan:
e Making the city more attractive and sustainable
e Encouraging new house building and improving existing homes

e Helping individuals and communities to work together and to help
themselves.

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Draft Terms of Reference

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact | Dependent upon
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. forward plan item

Other Background Documents

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for
inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None




This page is intentionally left blank



Maintaining balanced neighbourhoods througAgﬁlrada Item 7

Draft Terms of Reference and Inquiry Plan .
qaany Appendix 1

1. Scrutiny Panel:
Scrutiny Panel A

2. Membership:

a. Councillor Derek Burke
b. Councillor Matthew Claisse
c. Councillor Les Harris
d. Councillor Mary Lloyd
e. Councillor Catherine McEwing
f. Councillor Sharon Mintoff
g. Councillor Adrian Vinson
3. Purpose:

To examine the contribution planning can make to maintaining balanced neighbourhoods
and the quality of life for their residents.

4. Background:

e To address concerns related to Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs), the Council, in
2011, introduced an Article 4 direction to require planning consent to create new HMOs
and has produced a Supplementary Planning Document to accompany this change. This
policy has b
[...]
ovember 2013 — May 2014

8. Inquiry Plan (subject to the availability of speakers)

Meeting 1: 28™ November 2013
¢ Introduction, Context and Background

To be invited:
Clir Letts
Senior officers from Planning

Meeting 2: 9™ January 2014
e Toreview the effectiveness of the Councils Article 4 and HMO Supplementary Planning
Document

To be invited:

Residents Association Representative

Landlord Representative

Universities / Student Unions

Senior officers from Planning and HMO licensing officer

Meeting 3: 6™ February 2014
e Consider the Councils approach to planning enforcement

To be invited:
CliIr Blatchford, Chair of the Planning Committee
Senior officers from Planning

Meeting 4: 6™ March 2014
o Toincrease understanding of the various proposals to relax certain permitted development
rights

To be invited:
Senior officers from Planning

Meeting 5: 3" April 2014
e To summarise the inquiry’s evidence and highlight emerging recommendations

To be invited:
Senior officers from Planning

Meeting 6: 8" May 2014
o To approve the final report of the inquiry and recommendations



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: SCRUTINY PANEL A
SUBJECT: INTRODUCTION TO THE REVIEW
DATE OF DECISION: 28" NOVEMBER 2013
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 1 023 8083 3886
E-mail:  mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Dawn Baxendale Tel: | 023 8091 7713

E-mail: | Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY

For the opening meeting the Leader has been invited to introduce the review and
outline the Executives position on the contribution planning can make to maintaining
balanced neighbourhoods and the quality of life for their residents. This will be
followed by an overview, to be delivered by Southampton City Council’s Planning and
Development Manager, of the 3 main issues the review will focus on.

RECOMMENDATION:

(1) The Panel is recommended to consider the comments made by the
Leader and the Planning and Development Manager and use the
information provided as evidence in the review.

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate findings
and recommendations at the end of the review process.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Councillor Letts, Leader and Cabinet Member with responsibility for Planning
Policy, will introduce the review by outlining the Executive’s position on the
contribution planning can make to maintaining balanced neighbourhoods and
the quality of life for their residents.

4, Dr Chris Lyons, Southampton City Council’s Planning and Development
Manager, will provide the Scrutiny Panel with an overview of the 3 areas the
review will focus on. Background information on the key issues is attached as
Appendix 1.

5. The guests invited to present information at the meeting will take questions
from the Panel relating to the evidence provided. Copies of any presentations
will be made available to the Panel.



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue

6. Resources to support the scrutiny review will come from existing budgets.
Property/Other
7. N/A.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of
the Local Government Act 2000.

Other Legal Implications:

9. None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. None

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Background information

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact | Dependent upon
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. forward plan item

Other Background Documents

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for
inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None




Agenda Iltem 8

Appendix 1
Background to the Review

Examining the contribution planning policy can make to maintaining
balanced neighbourhoods and the quality of life for their residents

The draft terms of reference are:

a. To review how effectively the City Council’s Article 4 and HMOs
Supplementary Planning Document is working.

b. To increase understanding of the various Government proposals
to relax permitted development rights, including those relating to
extensions, office to residential conversions and changing retail
use without consent, and to consider if a local response should
be developed.

c. To consider the Council’s approach to planning enforcement.

Background on (a) - To review how effectively the City Council’s Article
4 and HMOs Supplementary Planning Document is working

The Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document
(SPD), attached as Annexe 1, was approved in March 2012 and sets out how
the Council will determine planning applications. The SPD was intended to
guide the interpretation of the policy and to ensure that HMOs were spread
across the city with no area (within a 40m radius) having more than either
20% or 10% of properties as HMOs so communities were balanced (defined
as the “tipping point”).

It has been over 18 months since the council adopted the SPD. A number of
issues have arisen within this time period, particularly, from the Planning
Department’s perspective, relating to the Planning & Rights of Way Panel
refusing planning applications that meet the requirements of the SPD on the
grounds of being out of character with the area and the Planning Inspectors
supporting subsequently that approach in several appeal cases.

It is not suitable to continue with the current approach of officers supporting
applications that appear to meet the requirements of the SPD, only to have
them 
[...]
Multiple Occupation

Proposals for the conversion of dwellings or other buildings into houses in multiple
occupation will be assessed on the balance between the contribution the development
could make to meeting housing demand, against the harm to the character and amenity
of the area which might occur.

Planning permission will only be granted for conversions to houses in multiple
occupation where:

(i) it would not be detrimental to the amenities of the residents of adjacent or nearby
properties;

(ii) would not be detrimental to the overall character and amenity of the surrounding
area;

(iii) adequate amenity space is provided which:

a) provides safe and convenient access from all units;

b) is not overshadowed or overlooked especially from public areas; and

c) enables sitting out, waste storage and clothes drying.

4.4

5.1

5.2

The SPD principally provides guidance on how the Council will apply
these HMO policies which are relevant to all planning applications for
HMOs now the Atrticle 4 direction is effective. The document also
provides guidance on residential and parking standards in relation to
HMOs.

Background and evidence base

This section examines the issues involved in maintaining a balanced and
mixed community, having regard to balancing the housing needs of the
city’s population and the impact on the character and amenity of

communities.

Meeting the city’s housing needs

Housing supply
5.2.1 The Council’s ‘Housing Strategy 2011-2015'"° indicates that the tenure

profile of housing in Southampton differs markedly from the national
average in that the city has a much lower proportion of owner occupied
properties (53% compared to 71%), as well as a much higher proportion
of privately rented stock (24% compared to 12%). The overall level of
Council housing is also higher than that found nationally (18% compared
to 10%). The Strategy reported there to be 7000 HMOs across the city,

"% Housing Strategy 2011-2015, ‘Homes for Growth’ Strategy Context P
[...]
gement - Enforcement

Prepared by: Jane Collins
Issued date: 26™ April 2013

This document has only been distributed to:

Name Title
Dawn Baxendale Interim Chief Executive

Paul Nichols Senior Manager, Planning, Sustainability and
Transport

Chris Lyons Planning and Development Manager

ISO 9001
Registered




| Final Report Development Management - Enforcement 2012/13

1.

1.1.

2.

2.1.

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

Audit objective

This review has sought to assess the effectiveness of controls in place focusing
on those designed to mitigate risk in achieving the following key objectives:

Policies and procedures are in place for planning enforcement;

Complaints received are prioritised, investigated, their progress monitored
and resolved in a timely manner;

Enforcement decisions are executed within statutory and legal timeframes;
and

Staff are appropriately trained and qualified.

Audit opinion

The overall opinion of this review based on the audit evidence obtained, is that
limited assurance can be placed on the effectiveness of the framework of risk
management, control and governance designed to support the achievement of
management objectives.

Executive summary

The work of the enforcement team is largely generated from complaints from the
public regarding planning permission and changes of use. Its aim is to put right
unauthorised development.

The enforcement policy has not been reviewed since it was published in
October 2008 and does not reflect the updated National Planning Policy
Statement dated March 2012. As part of its adoption there was a
recommendation that a simple guidance leaflet should be produced and made
available to the public detailing the main elements of the policy. This guidance
leaflet has not been produced.

Enforcement complaints are recorded on the Uniform and Comino systems and
initial site visits are made within the best practice timeframes. Key data such as
response dates, details of the breach and status of cases are not being
[...]
k
management and / or have the opportunity to achieve
greater efficiency and / or effectiveness.

| (v3.21012) Page 10 of 10




	Agenda
	7 Review Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1

	8 Introduction to the Review
	Appendix 1
	Annexe 1
	Annexe 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL A 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 November 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Burke, Claisse, L Harris, Lloyd, Mintoff and Vinson 
 

Apologies: Councillor McEwing 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Burke be elected as Chair and Councillor Claisse as 
Vice-Chair of the Panel. 
 

2. REVIEW TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive setting out the terms 
of reference for the review examining the contribution planning can make to maintaining 
balanced neighbourhoods and the quality of life for residents. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the terms of reference for the Scrutiny Panel. 
 

3. INTRODUCTION TO THE REVIEW  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive giving an overview of 
the review. 
 
Chris Lyons, Planning and Development Manager, provided information relating to the 
current approach to HMOs and planning permission.   
 
He also briefed member on the changes to permitted development rights; and the 
Council’s enforcement role. 
 
The following points were raised:- 
 

• Whether it was possible to be flexible with the 40m radius used fro HMOs – 
Need to decide on reasonable area and the impact on the community.  

• Concerns over enforcement issues – Now fully staffed and backlog should be 
cleared within two months.  Link with Legal Services has now been re-
established. 

• HMO Licensing - Not currently chasing those that have not registered HMOs but 
would need to pursue at some point.   Details on how many HMO registrations 
were expected could be presented to a future meeting 

• In the future information about HMOs would be shared between council 
departments on a computer system. 

• The possibility of having different schemes for different areas dependent on size 
and scale of properties and the density of the population.  Important to 
remember that any scheme needs to be easily manageable for officers given the 
limited and declining resources. 

• Conversions of offices to accommodation  and potential effects on City Centre 
Masterplan 

• Agreed that details of progress against actions in the enforcement taudit report 
would be sent to members. 



 

- 2 - 
 

• Neighbourhood plans. 
• Supply and demand for housing.  The need to engage with universities for “quick 

fixes” and long term.  Also need to involve developers and landlord 
representatives. 

 
 

 


